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be compl:tccl and whether this in vestigation will also relate tO' the question of the persons who have been displaced on account of the Bhakra-Nangal construction?

Shri Hathi: The reiK)rt is already ready. So far as the displaced per sons’ question is concerned, that is being looked after by another com mittee.
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Shii AiHl K. Chanda; Yes. Burma, China, India, Indonesia, Laos, Nepal, Democratic Republic of Viet Nam, Yugoslavia, and Cambodia,

Dr. Snresh Chandra: May I know wbetber Government are aware of the propagation of Panch Shila even in the United Stetes?

Shri Anil K. Chanda: No, we have no such information.

Rehabilitation of East Pakistan
Displaced Persons

*1781. Thakur Lakshman Singh Charak: Will the Minister of Rehahi» litat:ion be pleased to state:
(a) whether there is any proposal to assist the displaced persons from East Pakistan to form Co-operative Societies for purposes of rehabilita tion; and

(b) if so, the steps taken so far to implement the proposal?

The Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri Mehr Chand BLhanna): (a) Yes.

(b) A list of Co-operative Societies already formed and working is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha [See Appendix VIII, annexure No. 62].

The State Governments are con tinuing their efforts to form more Co

operatives.

Thakur Lakshman Singh Charak:
May I know when these societies wertf registered, and how far they have progressed?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: The number of societies is fairly large, and I am not in a position to give infbrmaticn about the registration of each society. But if the hon. Member is very particular about any particular society, and wants information, I shall be gl^d to supply him the same.

Thakur Lakshman Singh Charak:
Could the hon. Minister give us in formation as to the average number of persons in each society?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: The societies are of different nature. This question relates to East Bengal and not to West Pakistan. The societies are housing societies, productioo 9X!ieties and various other sodetiea.


1723 Oral Answers 2 APRIL 1955 Oral Answers IJ24

Shrimat) Renu Chakravartty: May I know whether any co-operatives have been formed on agricultural land for

’ peasants?
Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: I cannot volunteer an answer offhand.
Demonstration of Plants in Villages

*1782. Shrl Morarka: Will the Min ister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state whether Government propose to hold demonstrations of small plants sur*h as agricultural im plements in rural areas, to utilise the skii; (.{' vjilri-̂ e cr.'iftsmim and thus stimulate progress in those areas?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Kanungro): It is presumed that the hon. Member refers to recommend'ation VI (3)
Small Plants for Demonstration men tioned at page 9 of the Ford Founda tion Team’s Report on Small Scale Industries in India. If so, the answer is in the affirmative.

Shri Morarka: May I know whether Government have started any such plant for the production of agricultural implements, and if so, where?

Shri Kanungo: Several units have been working, and they are at Jorhat, Muzzafarpur, Gandhinagar, Bhopal, Nilokheri, and several other places.

 ̂ There are 18 altogether for agricultural implements, which are being worked.

Shri Morarka: May I know whether Government have sanctioned any definite sum of money for the develop ment of such plants?

Shrl Kanungo: Yes, for these units which are working the cost of the scheme is Rs. 28,58,996 A part of it is met by the Ford Foundation.

Shri Morarka: May I know whether it is the intention of Government that ultimately these plants should be sold to the agriculturists or the private peo ple?

Shri Kanungo; All depends the pur pose is that these unita should be multiplied

Shri Heda: May I have an idea of the cost of the plant, so that we may know which class of people would ulti mately take it over?

Shri Kanungo: The idea is that vil lage blacksmiths would Improve their technique. It is not a sort of factory or anything like that. It is only improv ing the tools a little bit.

Spirftuous Medicinal P reparations

*1783. Shri Ibrahim: Will the Minis ter of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal before the Central Government to empower the State Governments to control the sale, manufacture, import and export of spirituous medicinal preparations; and

(b) if so, when this proposal is likely to materialise?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Kanungo): (a) and (b). A Bill to control the inter-State trade and commerce in spirituous medi cinal and other preparations has al ready been introduced in the Lok Sabha on the 24th March, 1955.

Shri Ibrahim: May I know the steps taken so far to ensure the strength of the spirituous medicinal preparations?

Shri Kanungo: I could not catch the question.

Mr. Speaker: What steps have Gov ernment taken to ensure adequate supply...

Shri Ibrahim: Strength.
Mr. Speaker:......of medicinal prepar

ations? I think the hon. Member will get an opportunity of discussing this point when the Bill comes up before the House.

R ice Flour A nd Oil M ills

*1784. Shri Bihhoti Mlahra: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of Bihar have requested the Central Government to ban the opening of new rice, flour and oO

